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chapter 149, laws of 1911, is amended to read: (Ch. 197, laws 
1881) Section 3. The municipal judge of said court, in addition 
to the powers vested in the municipal court as aforesaid, is vested 
with all the powers and jurisdiction of a justice of the peace in 
said county, in criminal actions and proceedings, and jurisdiction 
of all prosecutions for the breach of any ordinance or by-law of 
the city of Janesville ; and, also, with all the powers and jurisdic-
tion of justices of the peace in said county in civil actions and 
proceedings; and, also, power to hear and determine any such 
case, although the title to land may come in question therein, and 
said municipal court, and the judge thereof, shall have power and 
jurisdiction, concurrent with the circuit court of Rock county, 
over all classes of actions and proceedings now cognizable by or 
before justices of the peace in said county, where the value of the 
property in controversy, or the amount of money claimed or 
sought to be recovered, after deducting all claims and set-offs, 
shall not exceed * * * two thousand five hundred dollars, 
and to exercise such jurisdiction, shall hold the municipal court as 
courts are held by justices of the peace. 

SEcrroN 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved May 4, 1921. 

No. 334, A.] 	 [Published May 7, 1921. 
CHAPTER 203. 

AN ACT to amend section 1 of chapter 86 of the laws of 1907, 
relating to bonds issued by cities of the first class. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Section 1 of chapter 86 of the laws of 1907 is 
amended to read: (Ch. 86, laws of 1907) Section 1. All bonds 
hereafter issued by cities of the first class, whether organized 
under general or special charter, shall be numbered consecutively 
in such manner as the common council of such city may by ordi-
nance prescribe; shall be signed by the * * * clerk, sealed 
with the corporate seal, countersigned by the comptroller, and 
attested by the commissioners of public debt of said city, and the 
signature of the mayor shall be engraved on said bonds. Each 
and every bond issued shall show on its face for what purpose 
and by what authority it was issued, and shall have plainly en- 
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graved or printed in figures on some convenient place thereon, a 
statement of the several amounts of the assessed value of the 
taxable property in such city for the five several years next pre-
ceding the issue of such bonds, and also of the principal sum of 
the bonded debt of any such city issued and yet outstanding—
exclusive of bonds heretofore issued by cities of the first class to 
railroad companies—including the issue of which the bonds bear-
ing such statements shall be a part. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved May 3, 1921. 

No. 455, A.] 	 [Published May 7, 1921. 

CHAPTER 204. 
AN ACT to repeal subsections (8) and (12) of section 20.61 of 

the statutes, relating to the buttermakers' association and the 
Wisconsin brotherhood of threshermen, and to revert any bal-
ance belonging in said funds to the general fund. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Subsections (8) and (12) of section 20.61 of 
the statutes are repealed. 

SECTION 2. Any unexpended balance in appropriation created 
by subsections (8) and (12) of section 20.61 of the statutes, re-
maining on July 1, 1921, shall revert to the general fund. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect July 1, 1921. 
Approved May 4, 1921. 

No. 173, S.] 	 [Published May 10, 1921. 

CHAPTER 205. 
AN ACT to amend subsection (2) of section 20.66 of the statutes, 

relating to compensation of court reporters. 
The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 

Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Subsection (2) of section 20.66 of the statutes is 
amended to read: (20.66) (2) REPORTERS. To each reporter 
appointed pursuant to section 113.18, compensation at the rate of 
two hundred and fifty dollars per month, and to the official re- 


